ORBAY
COUNCIL"\‘/
Wednesday, 1 February 2017

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE N\

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 9 February 2017

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
K Torquay, TO1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Councillor Barnby .
Councillor Thomas (J)
Councillor Stocks

A prosperous and healthy Torbay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
01803 207087
Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)




(a)

(b)

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

Minutes
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-
Committee held on 5 January 2017 and 19 January 2017.

Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Exclusion of the Press and Public for Iltem 7

To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public
from the meeting prior to consideration of the following item on the
agenda on the grounds that exempt information (as defined in Part
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended)) is likely to be disclosed.

Determination of an Application for the Grant of a Dual
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers' Licence
To consider an exempt report on the above.

(2)

(Pages 4 - 9)

(Pages 10 - 16)



8.

Urban Edge Coffee, 54 Victoria Street, Paignton TQ4 5DS
To consider an application for a Variation to Premises Licence in
respect of Urban Edge Coffee, 54 Victoria Street, Paignton.

®3)

(Pages 17 - 36)



Agenda Iltem 3

ORBAY
COUNCIL iy

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
5 January 2017
- Present :-

Councillors Ellery, Stubley and Thomas (J)

15.

16.

Election of Chairman/woman

Councillor Thomas (J) was elected as Chairman for the meeting.

Tiger Lills, 3 Victoria Parade, Torquay

Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises
Licence in respect of Tiger Lills, 3 Victoria Parade, Torquay. The Premises do fall

within the Cumulative Impact Area.

Written Representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation

Police Representation objecting to the 30 November 2016
application on the grounds of
‘The Prevention of Crime and
Disorder’ and ‘The Protection of
Children from Harm’.

Safeguarding Representation seeking an 2 December 2016
and Reviewing | additional condition be added to
Service the Licence, if granted in order to

up hold the Licensing Objective
‘The Protection of Children from
Harm’.

Additional Information:

At the Hearing the Applicant circulated a copy of the ‘Age Verification Policy Staff
Declaration’.

Oral Representations received from:

Name Details

Applicant The Applicant outlined his application and responded to
Members questions.

Police The Police Representative outlined their objection to the

Representative | application and responded to Members questions.

Page 4



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 5 January 2017

Decision:

That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Tiger Lills,
3 Victoria Parade, Torquay be granted as applied for, subject to the following
conditions:

i)  Where the premises sells alcohol after midnight, there shall be two SIA
Registered Door Stewards located at the entrance to the premises
(reducing to one for the proximity of time needed to respond to any
incident arising inside the premises) and one floating SIA Registered
Door Steward within the premises from midnight until closing;

To replace condition 3 under the Heading ‘Crime and disorder ‘on page 14 of the
submitted Report:

i) The level of amplified music shall be reduced by 50% of the agreed level
set by the noise limiter at 1.30 am until closing, seven days a week.

iii) That the Premises License Holder shall in consultation with the Police
have in place a written drugs Policy;

iv) All staff in the premises selling alcohol after midnight shall be trained and
hold, within 3 months of the commencement of their employment, a
BIIAB Level 1 Award in Responsible Alcohol Retailing.

v) No under 18s shall be permitted on the premises after 2100hrs, unless
they are consuming a table meal in the company of a responsible adult in
which case they can remain until 22.00hrs.

Having considered the new premises licence plan, Members resolved to remove
the ladies and gents toilets on the lower ground floor from being a licenced area
following the submission of the Premises Licence Holder that this had been
applied for in error.

Reason for Decision:

Having carefully considered all the oral and written representations, Members
resolved to grant this application having recognised the Applicants willingness at
the hearing to adopt further conditions to ensure that the Licensing Objectives
would be promoted.

Members were also satisfied that the additional conditions would strengthen the
application to ensure that the premises would not add to Public Nuisance or Crime
and Disorder in the area and that in doing so, should alleviate the concerns raised
by the Police.

Members were further reassured that the additional condition regarding the ratio of
SIA Registered Door Stewards would enable any incidents arising inside the
premises to be responded to without compromising the condition relating to
underage access.

Page 5



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 5 January 2017

In concluding, Members noted that there were no objections in respect of this
application from any Interested Party, in particular nearby residents and the
Licensing Authority’s Public Protection Department.

Should issues arise as a result of this grant, then a Review of the premises licence
can be sought by any Responsible Authority or any Interested Party.

Chairman/woman

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 3

ORBAY Appendix 1

COUNCIL -,

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
19 January 2017
- Present :-

Councillors Brooks, Stocks and Doggett

Election of Chairman/woman
Councillor Doggett was elected as Chairman for the meeting.
Apologies

It was reported that the membership of the Sub-Committee had been amended for
this meeting by including Councillor Doggett instead of Councillor Thomas (J).

Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 3 November 2016 were
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

An application for Premises Licence in respect of The Waddling Duck, 35
lisham Road, Torquay TQ1 2JG

Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect
of The Waddling Duck, 35 llsham Road, Torquay.

Written Representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation

Police Representation suggesting 19 December 2016
conditions should the application
be granted.

Applicant Representation agreeing to the 16 December 2016
conditions suggested by the
Police.

Additional Information:
At the Hearing the Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that upon receipt of the

representation from the Police, she had sought verbal confirmation from the
applicant that they were in agreement with the conditions suggested by the Police.

Page 7



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 19 January 2017

Oral Representations received from:

Name Details
Applicant The applicant clarified access to the rear garden area.
Decision:

That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of the Waddling Duck, 35
llsham Road, Torquay be granted as applied for, subject to the additional
conditions proposed by the Police, as agreed by the applicant, and subject to the
following two additional conditions:

i) That the use of the rear garden shall have no more than 30 persons in the
premises garden at any one time during operating hours; and

i) No patrons shall be permitted to use the premises garden after 8 pm
Reason for Decision:

Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members
resolved to grant the licence having been satisfied that the additional conditions
would promote the licensing objectives and seek to alleviate the concerns raised
by the Police and address concerns regarding the use of the premises garden.

In concluding, Members noted there were no representations in respect of this
application from any residents or any other Responsible Authority other than the
Police.

An application for a Premises Licence in respect of Revolution, Winter
Garden, Fleet Walk, Torquay TQ2 5DZ

Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect
of Revolution, Winter Garden, Fleet Walk, Torquay. The Premises do fall within
the Cumulative Impact Area.

Written Representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation
Police Representation advising that 19 December 2016
they are satisfied that should the
application be granted the
premises would not impact upon
the licensing objectives and
suggested one additional
condition.

Applicant Representation agreeing to the 16 December 2016
conditions suggested by the
Police.

Page 8



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 19 January 2017

Additional Information:

At the Hearing the Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that upon receipt of the
representation from the Police, she had sought verbal confirmation from the
applicant that they were in agreement with the condition suggested by the Police.

Decision:

That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Revolution, Winter
Garden, Fleet Walk, Torquay be granted as applied for, subject to the additional
condition proposed by the Police and as agreed by the applicant.

Reason for Decision:

Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members
resolved to grant the licence having been satisfied that the pre consultation
enquiries made with the responsible authorities and subsequent actions
demonstrated that of a responsible Premises Licence Holder. In considering the
conditions put forward in the operating schedule and the additional condition
proposed by the police, Members were satisfied that the application would seek to
promote the licensing objectives and in their opinion, would not add to crime and
disorder and/or public nuisance in the cumulative impact area.

In concluding, Members noted there were no representations in respect of this

application from any residents or any other Responsible Authority other than the
Police.

Chairman/woman

Page 9



Agenda Item 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 10



Agenda Item 8

ORBAY

COUNCIL -

Public Agenda Item: Yes
Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a

Premises Licence in respect of Urban Edge Coffee, 54 Victoria
Street, Paignton TQ4 5DS

Wards Affected: Roundham with Hyde

To: Licensing Sub- On: 9 February 2017
Committee

Contact Officer: Mandy Guy

Telephone: 01803 208025
Y8 E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk
1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed
above, for a Variation to a Premises Licence.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objective “The Protection of Children
from Harm”.

1.4  The matter must be considered on its own merits having received details of the
issues arising either at a hearing or by written Representations if all parties have
agreed that a hearing is not necessary. Having regard to the Representations
and issues arising, a decision must be made to take such steps as are
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. These are either:-

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence, or
(b) reject the application in whole or in part.

For this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is
altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices
required to be served on the Interested Parties and Responsible Authorities at
the determination of the matter.

forward thinking, people orientated, adaptable - always with integrity.

Page 17



2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

Introduction

An application has been made under Section 34 of the Act for a Variation to a
Premises Licence. Details of the application are shown in Appendix 1. Only the
relevant pages of the application are shown.

A brief description of the proposed Variation is as follows:-

To add the Provision of Late Night Refreshment from 23.30 until midnight seven
days a week.

To allow the Supply of Alcohol from 08.00 until 23.00 seven days a week. The
existing licence allows for the Supply of Alcohol from 08.00 until 20.00 Monday
to Saturday and on Sunday from 10.00 until 20.00.

To be open from 08.00 until midnight Monday to Saturday and from 10.00 until
midnight on Sunday. The existing licence allows them to be open from 08.00
until 20.30 Monday to Saturday and from 10.00 until 20.30 on Sunday.

A copy of the current premises licence showing the licensable activities,
timings, conditions and the plan of the premise is shown at Appendix 2 of this
report.

Torbay Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met
the administrative requirements of Section 35(1) but is unable to issue the
variation to the Premises Licence, as relevant Representation has been received
from a Responsible Authority. The Licensing Authority is also satisfied that the
Representation was received within the appropriate time-scale, has not been
subsequently withdrawn and is not vexatious or frivolous.

We have received a Representation from Child Protection in relation to the
Licensing Objective “The Protection of Children from Harm”. This is shown as
Appendix 3 of this report.

There have been no Representations received from any other Responsible
Authority or any Interested Party.

We have received an email from the Applicant agreeing to the 3 additional
conditions proposed by Child Protection. This is shown as Appendix 4.

The Authority is required to conduct a hearing by the provisions of Section 35(3)
unless all parties agree that this is not necessary.

Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of
the Representations and the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

If the application is refused, in whole or in part, a Right of Appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court is granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 1 of
Schedule 5, to the Applicant.

If the application is gra
[...]
he company of a
responsible adult where the premises are closed to the public.

| have spoken to the applicant who has confirmed that they would be happy to
inciude the above conditions on their Iim% 35



Agenda Item 8
Appendix 4

Guy, Mandy

From: S orteions

Sent: 25 January 7 13:1

To: Guy, Mandy

Subject: Re: Application for Urban Edge coffee Company
Hi Mandy,

Yes | am agreeable to the conditions set out by Lisa Jennings from Child Protection.
Many thanks,

Eileen

Sent from my iPhone

On 25 Jan 2017, at 12:04, Guy, Mandy <mandy.guy@torbay.gcsx.gov.uk> wrote:

Hi Eileen,

As discussed with you on the phone | understand you are happy to have the extra conditions
proposed by Lisa Jennings from Child Protection added to your licence.

| have attached the memo which lists the conditions.

Can you please confirm by return of this email if you are still happy for these conditions to be added
to your licence.

Kind regards

Mandy

Mandy Guy

Senior Licensing Officer

Licensing and Public Protection Team
c/o Town Hall

Castle Circus

TQ1 3DR

Tel: 01803 208124
Fax: 01803 208854

Email: mandy.quy@torbay.gov.uk

Information in this message is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the
person to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender and
please delete the message from your system immediately. The views in this message may be
personal and therefore not necessarily those of Torbay Council.

Page 36



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 19/01/2017 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes


	7 Determination of an Application for the Grant of a Dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers' Licence
	8 Urban Edge Coffee, 54 Victoria Street, Paignton TQ4 5DS
	09022017 Urban Edge Coffee Var App 1.pdf
	09022017 Urban Edge Coffee Var App 2.pdf
	09022017 Urban Edge Coffee Var App 3.pdf
	09022017 Urban Edge Coffee Var App 4.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

9 February 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Barnby, Stocks and Sykes 

 

 
22. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Barnby was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

23. Apologies  
 
It was reported that the membership of the Sub-Committee had been amended for 
this meeting by including Councillor Sykes instead of Councillor Thomas (J). 
 

24. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 19 January 2017 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  The Minutes of the 
meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 5 January 2017 were deferred to a future 
meeting. 
 

25. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 26 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 and 2 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).) 
 

26. Determination of an Application for the Grant of a Dual Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Drivers' Licence  
 
Members considered an exempt report in respect of an application for a dual 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers Licence.  At the Hearing, the Applicant 
presented his application and responded to Members questions. 
 
Decision 
 
That the application for a Torbay Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licence be granted. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 9 February 2017 
 

 

Reason for Decision 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members 
resolved to grant the licence, despite initial reservations of the Applicant’s 
convictions, and in particular the circumstances surrounding the applicant’s 
conviction in 2010.  On hearing the Applicants oral representation, Members were 
reassured by the apparent remorse shown and the clear willingness to turn his life 
around and take his current responsibility seriously.  This demonstrated to 
Members a level of maturity expected by Members of a responsible person to hold 
such a licence. 
 

27. Urban Edge Coffee, 54 Victoria Street, Paignton TQ4 5DS  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises 
Licence in respect of Urban Edge Coffee, 54 Victoria Street, Paignton. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Safeguarding 
and Reviewing 
Service 

Representation suggesting 
additional conditions should the 
application be approved. 

16 January 2017 

Applicant Representation agreeing to the 
additional conditions suggested 
by the Safeguarding and 
Reviewing Service. 

25 January 2017 

 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Urban 
Edge Coffee, 54 Victoria Street, Paignton be granted as applied for, subject to the 
additional conditions proposed by the Safeguarding and Reviewing Team, as 
agreed by the Applicant. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written representations, Members resolved to grant the 
licence having been satisfied that the additional conditions would promote the licensing 
objectives and seek to alleviate the concerns raised by the Safeguarding and Reviewing 
Team. 
 

In concluding, Members noted there were no representations in respect of this 
application from any residents or any other Responsible Authority other than the 
Safeguarding and Reviewing Team. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


